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March 5, 2009
Larry Menth

Assistant Deputy Director

Labor and Human Resources

CD Forestry and Fire Protection

P.O. Box 944246

Sacramento, CA 94244-2460

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.  I-09-025
Dear Mr. Menth:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your question is general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

This letter is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as the finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Also, please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.  Also, we offer no opinion on the application, if any, of Public Contract Code Section 10410, Government Code Section 19990, or your agency’s statement of incompatible activities.  We suggest that you consult with your agency’s counsel on these issues.
QUESTION


Does having your own consulting firm that would contract with local government agencies, as well as private companies, to perform tasks that are similar to those you perform for your state agency present problems with your current job as a CEA II for CAL FIRE?
CONCLUSION


As stated above, we recommend that you consult with your agency’s counsel to discuss the provisions above; below we have given you an overview of the areas of the Act that could apply, depending on your future actions.
FACTS


You are a CEA II with the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, CAL FIRE.  As a CEA II with CAL FIRE, you deal with all matters of labor relations, human resources, contract negotiations, classification and pay, policy and procedures, and workers’ compensation, inter alia.
You intend to establish your own consulting firm that would focus on similar areas.  The firm would contract with local governmental entities, including but not limited to fire departments.  In some circumstances, these local fire departments may have contractual relationships with CAL FIRE to provide all aspects of fire protection and the associated human resources/labor relations services.

You may also contract with a private company to provide similar services.  This company currently contracts with CAL FIRE to provide aerial fire fighting services, including aircraft operation and maintenance.  You currently do not have a professional relationship with this private company through your employment at CAL FIRE.
ANALYSIS

Conflict of Interest

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


You have a potential source-of-income financial interest from the local governments and the private company for which you might consult.  Income includes monies received from any source that operates in and does business in your agency’s jurisdiction.  (Section 82030(a).)  Excepted from the definition of income, however, is salary and reimbursements received from a state, local, or federal government agency.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)  This exception applies only if you, as a consultant, file a statement of economic interests for that agency.  If you do not, the exception does not apply, and the income you receive from the agency could disqualify you from participating in governmental decisions for your state agency that would have a financial effect on your non-state source of income.

If you are consulting with a private company, that company, as a source of income, would be an economic interest to you.  If you have any decision in your capacity as a CEA II that involves or affects the private company, you would apply the eight steps outlined in the Act, as explained in the “Can I Vote?” brochure (copy enclosed) to determine whether you can participate in the decision.

As a public official, if you are making governmental decisions that have a material financial effect on any of your economic interests, you might have a conflict of interest that would preclude you from participating in the governmental decision.  While the Act does not prohibit you from taking on other activities for compensation, it does limit you as to the types of actions you can perform in your capacity as a public official.  
Influence over your agency on behalf of another
Section 87104 prohibits a state official from attempting to influence certain actions of his or her state agency on behalf of an outside person.
  
“No public official of a state agency shall, for compensation, act as an agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person by making any formal or informal appearance before, or any oral or written communication to, his or her state agency or any officer or employee thereof, if the appearance or communication is for the purpose of influencing a decision on a contract, grant, loan, license, permit, or other entitlement for use.”
(Section 87104(a).)

Thus, if you are acting on behalf of either the private company you mentioned or a local government agency, you would be prohibited from attempting to influence the decisions of your state agency.  The prohibition in Section 87104 applies when a state employee receives compensation to influence the actions of his or her agency.  The prohibition applies to formal and informal appearances and any oral or written communication to CAL FIRE, if the appearance or communication is made to influence the agency’s action on a contract, grant, loan, license, permit, or other entitlement for use.  (See Rice Advice Letter, A-08-183.)
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Heather M. Rowan

Counsel, Legal Division

HMR:jgl
Enclosures

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


� “Person” is broadly defined in Section 82047 to include any individual, proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company, corporation, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in concert.





